

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**Meryl Neiman, et al.,**

**League of Women Voters of Ohio, et al.,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**Secretary of State Frank LaRose, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

**Case No. 2022-298**

**Case No. 2022-303**

***Consolidated***

Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio  
Constitution, Article XIX, Section 3(A)

---

**NEIMAN PETITIONERS' MERITS BRIEF**

---

Abha Khanna (PHV 2189-2022)  
Ben Stafford (PHV 25433-2022)  
ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP  
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 656-0176  
akhanna@elias.law

Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV 25401-2022)  
Spencer W. Klein (PHV 25432-2022)  
Harleen K. Gambhir (PHV 25587-2022)  
Raisa Cramer (PHV 25880-2022)  
ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP  
10 G St. NE, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 968-4490  
jjasrasaria@elias.law

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)  
MCTIGUE COLOMBO & CLINGER, LLC  
545 East Town Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 263-7000  
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

Dave Yost  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Jonathan D. Blanton (0070035)  
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)  
Michael A. Walton (0092201)  
Allison D. Daniel (0096816)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 466-2872  
jonathan.blanton@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Ohio Secretary of State  
Frank LaRose*

Phillip J. Strach  
Thomas A. Farr  
John E. Branch, III  
Alyssa M. Riggins  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200  
Raleigh, NC 27612  
(919) 329-3812  
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com

*Counsel for Respondents House Speaker Bob Cupp  
and Senate President Matt Huffman*

Erik J. Clark (0078732)  
Ashley Merino (0096853)  
ORGAN LAW LLP  
1330 Dublin Road  
Columbus, OH 43215  
T: (614) 481-0900  
F: (614) 481-0904  
ejclark@organlegal.com  
amerino@organlegal.com

*Counsel for Respondent Ohio Redistricting  
Commission*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
	A. This Court invalidated the November 20 Plan as an unconstitutional gerrymander. ....	2
	B. The General Assembly took no action to adopt a remedial plan. ....	6
	C. The Commission adopted a new plan that was drawn without regard to Article XIX, Section 1(C)(3)(a) or 1(C)(3)(b). ....	8
	1. The Commission did not introduce any congressional plans for the first half of its remedial period. ....	9
	2. The Republican Commissioners developed and passed a plan that was not released to Democratic Commissioners or the public until the day before its passage. ....	10
	D. The March 2 Plan is a partisan gerrymander and partisan outlier. ....	16
	1. The March 2 Plan excessively advantages the Republican Party and its incumbents. ....	16
	2. Neither the technical-line drawing requirements of Article XIX nor Ohio’s political geography explain the extreme Republican skew of the March 2 Plan. 18	
	3. The March 2 Plan’s treatment of Ohio’s urban areas unduly splits communities and starkly disadvantages Democrats, to the benefit of Republicans. ....	22
III.	ARGUMENT .....	25
	A. Proposition of Law 1: The Commission ignored the clear mandate of this Court’s opinion in <i>Adams</i> . ....	26
	B. Proposition of Law 2: The March 2 Plan is nearly identical to the invalidated November 20 Plan, and similarly and unduly favors Republicans and Republican incumbents. ....	31
	C. Proposition of Law 3: The Commission’s revised plan again unduly splits governmental units. ....	35
IV.	REMEDY .....	37
	A. The Court should strike down the March 2 Plan, order the General Assembly and the Commission to adopt a new map that does not violate Section 1(C)(3), and retain jurisdiction. ....	38

B.	While the General Assembly and Commission work to enact a remedial plan, this Court should prepare to adopt a remedial plan of its own in the event the General Assembly and Commission do not timely adopt a constitutional remedial plan.....	39
1.	This Court has authority to implement a congressional map.....	39
2.	Courts regularly use special masters to draft remedial plans to be implemented by the court, and Ohio courts have the power to appoint a special master.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

*Adams v. DeWine*,  
Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-89 ..... *passim*

*Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm.*,  
576 U.S. 787 (2015).....42

*Bates v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 23 (1997).....40

*Branch v. Smith*,  
538 U.S. 254 (2003).....42

*Carter v. Chapman*,  
No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 549106 (Pa. Feb. 23, 2022).....45

*Chapman v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 453 (1991).....40

*City of Centerville v. Knab*,  
162 Ohio St.3d 623, 2020-Ohio-5219, 166 N.E.3d 1167 .....40

*Grande Voiture D’Ohio v. Montgomery Cnty. Voiture No. 34*,  
2d Dist. Montgomery No. 29064, 2021-Ohio-2429 .....44

*Grothman v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n*,  
142 S. Ct. 1410 (2022).....43

*Grove v. Emison*,  
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....42

*Harkenrider v. Hochul*,  
2022 NY Slip Op 02833 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022).....45

*Harper v. Hall*,  
868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. Feb. 12, 2022).....44

*Harper v. Hall*,  
No. 21-CVS-500085 (Sup. Ct. N.C. Feb. 23, 2022).....45

*Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n*,  
2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623 .....45

<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm. (“LWV I”),</i> Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-65 .....	27, 30, 42
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm. (“LWV II”),</i> Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-342 .....	1, 7, 27, 32, 35
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm. (“LWV III”),</i> Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-789 .....	32
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm. (“LWV IV”),</i> Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-1235 .....	1, 27, 32, 35
<i>Moore v. Harper,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	43
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	42
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S.16, 23 (1983).....	40
<i>Salinas v. United States RRB,</i> 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	40
<i>Scott v. Germano,</i> 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	42
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,</i> 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Allstate Ins. Co. v. Gaul,</i> 131 Ohio App.3d 419, 722 N.E.2d 616 (8th Dist. 1999).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Wells,</i> 18 Ohio St.3d 382, 481 N.E.2d 632 (1985) .....	30
<i>State v. Powell,</i> 2019-Ohio-4286, 148 N.E.3d 51 (6th Dist.).....	43
<i>Toth v. Chapman,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1355 (2022).....	43
<i>Wattson v. Simon,</i> No. A21-0243, 2022 WL 456357 (Minn. Feb. 15, 2022).....	41, 45
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders,</i>	

376 U.S. 1 (1964).....43

**Constitutional Provisions**

Minnesota Constitution, Article IV, Section 3.....41

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1 .....7, 30

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9 .....39, 40, 41

Ohio Constitution, Article XIX, Section 1..... *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article XIX, Section 3..... *passim*
